
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Monday, 3 April 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, 
TN34 3UY. Please enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the 
seafront. 
 
If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the 
Tourist Information Centre entrance.  Members of public are advised that they will need to sign 
in to comply with health and safety legislation and will be escorted up to the Committee Room. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of Last Meeting 06/03/23 

 
1 - 4 

 
4.   Review of the Hastings Borough Council Gambling Act 2005 

Statement of Principles 
5 - 60 

 (Stewart Bryant, Senior Environmental Health Officer) 
  
(Council Decision) 
 

 

 
5.   Town Living Project 61 - 68 
 (Susan Hanson, Housing Development Manager) 

  
(Council Decision) 
 

 

 
6.   Energy Procurement- Electricity 69 - 74 
 (Sam Phyall, Energy Development and Delivery Project Manager) 

  
(Cabinet Decision) 
 

 

 
7.   Museum Committee Recommendations 75 - 82 
 (Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major Projects Manager) 

  
(Cabinet Decision) 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

2

8.   Notification of Additional Urgent Items 
 

 
 
9.   Urgent Items (if any)  
 



CABINET 
 

6 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Barnett (Chair), Batsford, Cannon, Evans, Roark, Rogers 
and Willis 

In attendance: Jane Hartnell Managing Director, Mary Kilner Chief Legal 
Officer, Paul Cosson Enforcement Manager 

 
 

 
518. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received 
 
519. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Item Interest 
Cllr Rogers 5 Personal – Member of 

Charity Committee 
  
 
520. MINUTES OF LAST MEETIN
[...]
illis will be the vice chair of the 
Hastings Country Park Management Forum. 

  
Proposed by Councillor Barnett and seconded by Councillor Roark 

  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1) Cabinet appoint Councillor Willis as Vice-Chair of the Hastings Country Park 
Management Forum. 

Reasons 

The Forum requires a Vice-Chair to be appointed to act in the absence of the Chair 

  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.45 pm) 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 3 April 2023 

Report Title: Review of the Hastings Borough Council Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles 

Report By: Natasha Tewkesbury, Head of Community & Regulatory Services 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Classification: Public (Part 1) 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
To seek approval from Cabinet to agree the updated Statement of Principles as required by the 
Gambling Act 2005 and agree to recommend the proposal to pass a No Casino resolution to Full 
Council. 
 

Recommendations 
1. Cabinet agree the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles and recommend to Full 

Council for adoption. 
2. Recommend a No Casino resolution to not issue casino premises licences in the 

borough to Full Council. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
1. It is a statutory requirement for the council to review the Gambling Act Statement of Principles 

and the No Casino Resolution every three years.  Failure to do so could result in judicial 
review proceedings against the council and call in to doubt the decisions made by the 
Licensing Committee under the Act.  

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”) requires Licensing Authorities (the council) to prepare 
and publish for a three-year period, a Statement of Principles for their area which apply 
when exercising its functions under the Act.  

2. The current Statement of Principles was approved by
[...]
 a problem gambler,  
c. the links between problem gambling and the negative impact on communities; and  
d. the promotion of the licensing objective “Protecting children and other vulnerable 

persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling”.  
 

8. A ‘No Casino’ resolution needs to be passed every 3 years to remain in place. The current 
resolution expired on 31 January 2022 and the council needs to pass a new resolution at 
Full Council on 26 April 2023. This will come into effect 4 weeks later on the 24 May 2023.  
 

No Casino Resolution  

Page 6



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
9. The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) allows a licensing authority to pass a No Casino 

Resolution and to specify the date on which the resolution takes effect. This decision must 
be taken by Full Council and must be published in the Policy. 
 

10. The resolution must specify the date it comes into effect, and it may also be revoked by 
passing a further resolution, subject to further consultation. 
 

11. A No Casino Resolution will only affect new casinos. It will not have any effect on casino 
premises that were originally licensed under the Gaming Act 1968, casino premises 
licences issued before the resolution takes effect. There are currently no Casino licences 
granted in Hastings. 

Consideration when passing a No Casino Resolution 

12. In making the decision to pass a No Casino Resolution, the council may take into account 
any principle or matter in addition to the licensing objectives. The licensing objectives in 
respect of the Gambling Act 2005 are: 

a. Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder, or being used to support crime  

b. Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 
c. Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 

gambling 
 

Current Considerations for a No Casino Resolution 
 

13. Tacking poverty remains a key priority of the council as H
[...]
 for regulatory purposes it must be assumed that this group includes people who 
gamble more than they want to, people who gamble beyond their means and people who 
are unable to make informed or balanced decisions about gambling. 
 

Consultation Process 
 
18. The existing Policy was amended to ensure readability and removal of excess jargon 

making it understandable for the wider community. There were no significant changes to 
the policy.  The amended Statement of Principles is included at Appendix A and was 
published for a six-week consultation period starting on the 21 October 2022.  
 

19. Consultation was undertaken with existing licence holders, representatives of persons 
carrying on gambling businesses, statutory bodies including the Chief Officer for Sussex 
Police, representatives of interested parties and borough councillors, representatives of 
those in the Gambling Trade, those likely to be affected by the authority’s functions, and 
public consultation on the council’s website. www.hastings.gov.uk 
 

20. The consultation period ended on 2 December 2022.  We did not receive any responses, 
therefore no concerns have been raised about the amended Statement of Principles and 
the No Casino Resolution. These should be formally agreed at Cabinet and then Full 
Council for adoption. 
 

Legal Considerations 
 
21. Under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 a licensing authority shall before each 

successive period of three years prepare a Statement of the Principles which they will apply 
in exercising their functions under the Act during that period. The same section states that 
the Licensing Authority shall consult with the Chief Officer of Police, those who represent 
the interests of people carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area and those 
who appear to the authority to represent the interests of people who are likely to be affected 
by the exercise of the authority’s functions. 
 

22. The Licensing Authority should also take a
[...]
s:  
 

1. to progress Phase 1 of the Town Living project; 
 

2. to establish a capital budget of £1,037,615 (to be funded via the Town 
Fund programme) for the Town Living project; 

 
3. to delegate authority to the Managing Director to complete Phase 1 of 

the Town Living project, including any associated procurement; and  
 

4. to source a property/properties for Phase 2 of the Town Living project.  
 
  
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

1. The Hastings Town Fund Programme has awarded the Town Living 
project £1,037,615. Phase 1 has been awarded £794,000 which is the 
estimated cost of completing this phase.  
 

2. The project will provide a best practice example of how to renovate and 
retrofit a listed building, increase the supply of permanent affordable 
housing in the town centre, support reductions in carbon emissions and 
energy costs and provide training and employment opportunities in 
whole house retrofitting.  
 

3. A Council owned Grade II listed property will be fully restored, energy 
efficient and converted to Affordable Rent housing.   
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



Ould the 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Background 

1. The Town Living project was one of the projects identified in the Hastings Town 
Investment Plan. The project was awarded £1million grant funding following 
confirmation that the Hastings Town Deal programme had been awarded 
£24.3m. This funding was allocated subject to the development and approval of a 
full business case on the basis that the project would retrofit and repurpose 12 
homes in Hastings’ town centre.  

2. The town centre has an ageing housing stock with many homes being built pre-
1919. This has contributed to a higher proportion of homes in the town centre 
being poorly insulated, suffering from excess cold and failing to meet the Decent 
Homes standard and the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards (MEES). These 
factors are contributing to a higher prevalence of fuel poverty and poor health 
outcomes.   

3
[...]
s Town Fund programme. 

Page 62



Ould the 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

9. Phase 1 has been allocated £794,000 which is the estimated cost of completing 
this phase.  

10. A further £243,615 has been allocated to support the acquisition of an additional 
building for Phase 2. An additional 7 units need to be identified and additional 
funding secured to deliver Phase 2 of the project and a further report will set out 
proposals for bringing this forward.  

Current Use 

11. The property has been owned by the Council for circa 3 years and is currently 
being used as temporary accommodation.  

12. The building will continue to be used as temporary accommodation until works 
commence. At that time, the tenants will be supported to move into more 
permanent housing or alternative temporary accommodation.  

13. The Council’s Housing Management team will liaise closely with the tenants so 
that they understand the timescale involved in the work commencing and the 
moving process.  

Redevelopment 

14. There are significant works needed to the property which are particularly costly 
given it is a listed building.  The Council doesn’t have a budget to carry out these 
works and piecemeal repairs will continue to be a drain on Council resources. 

15. The proposed redevelopment will ensure that the property will provide highly 
sustainable, energy efficient, affordable housing for local people. The 
redevelopment will provide a best practice example of how to renovate and 
retrofit listed buildings in Hastings and test how this can be supported by the 
planning process.  

16. In collaboration with other Town Fund projects, the redevelopment will provide 
employment and training opportunities in whole house retrofitting.  

17. Once redeveloped, the property will provide five flats which will be let on 
Affordable Rent and provide much needed new homes for local residents. 

18. Discussions on the details pertaining to the letting and management of properties 
are
[...]
ager/ESPH 

Progress RIBA 
Stage 1-4  

Consultant 
appointed 

Planning & Listed 
Building Consent 
obtained 

TBA Housing 
Development 
Manager 

Tender for 
construction 

Procurement of 
contractor 

TBA Housing 
Development 
Manager/ESPH 

Progress works to 
completion 

Contractor 
appointed 

TBA Housing 
Development 
Manager/Contractor 

 

Wards Affected 

Castle    
 

Implications 

Relevant project tools applied? Yes 
 

Page 65



Ould the 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Have you checked this report for plain English and readability? Yes  
 
Climate change implications considered. Yes 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Y  
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) N   
Risk Management Y      
Environmental Issues Y     
Economic/Financial Implications Y    
Human Rights Act N      
Organisational Consequences N    
Local People’s Views Y     
Anti-Poverty Y       
 
 
Additional Information 

 

Officer to Contact 

Officer Name: Susan Hanson  
Officer Email Address: shanson@hastings.gov.uk  

Page 66

mailto:shanson@hastings.gov.uk


Ould the 

Page 7 of 7 
 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: Monday 3 April 2023 

Report Title: Energy Procurement  - Electricity 

Report By: Kit Wheeler – Chief Finance officer 

Key Decision: N/A 
 

Classification:  
 
 

Purpose of Report 
To acknowledge the procurement route for the electricity supplied to the Council’s owned and 
operated buildings from 1st October 2023 and to provide delegated authority to the Chief Finance 
Officer to carry out the procurement tender and sign the contracts with the preferred supplier. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1. Acknowledge the change from the Laser Framework to eEnergy, with a requirement of 

100% renewable energy, as per the Council’s Green Electricity purchase plans. 
2. Agree to the Bureau Service from eEnergy, at a cost of £4,800 a year, to supply 

Portfolio Management, Bill Validation and Bureau management. 
3. To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Finance 

Portfolio Lead Member, to finalise the agreements. 
 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

1. The Council's Constitution, Part 9 Financial Rules Section 3, requires Cabinet approval for 
expenditure exceeding £200,000. 

2. The Council’s electricity contract with the Laser purchasing group ends on 30th September 
2023. A decision needs to be made about procurement options by March 2023 to ensure a 
new supplier can secure the Council’s energy needs from the energy market, six months in 
advance of the new supplier commencing. 

3. Officers have engaged with the Procurement Hub and investigated three procurement options 
to buy the Council’s electricity from 1st October 2023.  

4. All three suppliers offer a slightly different approach to procuring energy, the eEnergy 
Framework can offer the best chance of receiving a competitive price from a fully green 
electricity supplier (rather than a Renewable Energy Guarantee of Origin (REGO) backed 
supply) due to this framework having a higher number of suppliers offering this service. 

5. Delegated Authority is required as the tendering process happens within a single day and 
therefore there is no timeframe to delay the decision. 

 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The period for purchasing electricity through Laser is coming to an end. Due to the volatility  
in the energy market a full examination has been carried out with other potential suppliers 
who offer energy procurement services to the public sector.  

2. Working with the Procurement Hub, officers have reviewed the service and process on offer 
from Laser, CCS, and eEnergy. A summary of each company and their proposal is provided 
below. 

3. The current procurement route through Laser is the Fixed Term Fix
[...]
tigate 
procurement route 

Inform eEnergy of 
our desire to join 
their framework 

17 March 2023 Chief Finance 
Officer 

Tendering Carry out the 
reverse auction of 
the Councils 
electricity 

Between 15 May 
2023 and 15 June 
2023 

Chief Finance 
Officer and Senior 
Programmes 
Manager 

Sign Agreements Complete all 
contracts with 
eEnergy 

30 September 
2023 (latest) 

Chief Finance 
Officer in 
Consultation with 
lead Councillor 

 
Wards Affected - None 

 

Policy Implications 

Reading Ease Score: 
 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness N 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  N 
Risk Management     Y 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change   Y 
Economic/Financial Implications   Y 
Organisation Consequences    Y 
Legal                                                                   Y 
Human Rights Act     N 
Local People’s Views    N 
Anti-Poverty      N 
 
 
Additional Information 

 

Officer to Contact 

Officer: Sam Phyall 
Email: sam.phyall@hastings.gov.uk 
Tel: 01424 451489 
 

Page 74



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 3rd April 2023 

Report Title: Museum Committee Recommendations 

Report By: Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major Projects Manager 

Key Decision: No 
 

Classification: Open 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
To seek approval for the recommendations of the Museum Committee meeting held on 13 March 
2023. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1. That Cabinet note and approve the recommendations of the Museum Committee 

meeting held on 13 March 2023 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
The Museum Committee has no formal decision-making powers and acts as an advisory 
committee to Cabinet. 
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The Museum Committee met on Monday, 13th March 2023 to consider the Museum Update 
Report and Collections Report. The reports can be found online here. 

2. The minutes of that meeting are included as an appendix to this report 

Decisions 

3. The Museum Committee approved both reports and recommends approval by Cabinet. 

Options 

4. Cabinet is required to consider the recommendations of the Museum Committee as the 
Committee has no formal decision making powers and acts as an advisory committee of 
Cabinet.  

5. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

    

 
Wards Affected 

None. 
 

Policy Implications 

Reading Ease Score: 32.1 
 
Have you used relevant project tools?: N/A 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness N 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  N 
Risk Management     N 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change   N 
Economic/Financial Implications   N 
Human Rights Act     N 
Organisational Consequences   N 
Local People’s Views    N 
Anti-Poverty      N 
Legal                                                                   N 
 
 
Additional Information 

Page 76

https://hastings.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=4820&Ver=4
https://hastings.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=4820&Ver=4


Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Appendix 1 - Museum Committee minutes 13th March 2023 

 

Officers to Contact 

Officer Name: Kevin Boorman 
Officer Email Address: KBoorman@hastings.gov.uk 
Officer Telephone Number: (01424) 451123 
 
Officer Name: Danny Saxby 
Officer Email Address: danny.saxby@hastings.gov.uk 
Officer Telephone Number: (01424) 451719 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



MUSEUM COMMITTEE 
 

13 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Batsford (Chair), Sinden, Evans (from 2.49pm) and Patmore. 
Museum Association members Richard Street, Susannah Farley-Green, Andre 
Palfrey-Martin, Steve Peak and Hilda Kean. 

In attendance: Alice Roberts-Pratt (Senior Curator) and Kevin Boorman (Marketing 
and Major Projects Manager). 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillors Pragnell and Rankin. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 
Evans All items Personal – Volunteer 

Buddy refugee project, 
Trustee Idolrich Theatre 
Rotto, lives near to Bob 
Mazzer 

  
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 2022 be 
approved as a true record. 

  
 
4. MUSEUM UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed Alice Roberts-Pratt, Senior Curator, to the committee, who 
presented a report to update on the museum’s work since the last formal meeting. 

Visitor numbers and income has exceeded targets, with 25,166 visitors this year to 
date, and total income of £33,000.  

The Jason & His Argonauts, and Hastings Open exhibitions have now closed, and the 
Donations: The Went Tree Trust exhibition opened in January. There has been a full 
events programme since September with Hastings Week talks, Family Trails, Lego 
Labs, Christmas Fair and ghost hunting, amongst others, all proving popular. 

Targets for school engagement have been exceeded, with 1300 children reached by 
the museum last quarter. Seventeen loan boxes are available for schools and these 
are already booked out for coming months.  

Public Document Pack

Page 79



MUSEUM COMMITTEE 
 

13 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

Since September volunteers have completed 681 hours of volunteering. An increase 
in volunteers will be needed for the National Portfolio Organisation (NPO) programme 
to support front of house and outside spaces. 

There are water ingress issues with the roof of the Durbar Hall and these have been 
raised with the building surveyor team.  

The Chair congratulated the museum team on the programme of work and said he 
had confidence in them to continue pushing the museum forward. 

A question was raised regarding the day-to-day management and staff structure of the 
museum. The Chair agreed that 
[...]
 to the museum, which has been used to purchase preservation and 
protection equipment. 

Upcoming events include a Rye Harbour walk in April, a Robert Tressell walk in May, 
and a Rye Town walk in June. 

  
(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 3.20pm) 

  
 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting 06/03/23
	Minutes

	4 Review of the Hastings Borough Council Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles
	Introduction
	Consideration when passing a No Casino Resolution
	12.	In making the decision to pass a No Casino Resolution, the council may take into account any principle or matter in addition to the licensing objectives. The licensing objectives in respect of the Gambling Act 2005 are:
	Timetable of Next Steps
	Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles 2023-2026 hbc draft
	Document History
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	1	The Licensing Objectives
	2	Introduction
	3	Declaration
	4 	Casinos
	5 	Functions
	6 	Operators
	7 	Risk Assessments
	8 	Responsible Authorities
	9 	Interested parties
	10 	Exchange of Information
	11 	Enforcement
	12	Decision making
	13 	Gambling Prevalence and Problem Gambling
	Appendix 1
	Permits
	Appendix 2
	Help with gambling related problems:
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	Appendix B Indices-of-Deprivation-2019-final

	5 Town Living Project
	Background
	Business Case
	Hastings Town Fund Programme
	Current Use
	Redevelopment
	Procurement
	Economic/Financial Implications
	Risk Management
	Environmental Issues
	Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
	Local People’s Views
	Anti-Poverty
	Timetable of Next Steps

	6 Energy Procurement- Electricity
	Introduction
	Laser
	Public Exemption

	7 Museum Committee Recommendations
	Introduction
	museum committee minutes 13.03.23
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

3 APRIL 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Evans (Chair), Cannon, Roark, Rogers and Willis 
 
 
In attendance: Mary Kilner Chief Legal Officer, Stephen Dodson Head of 
Strategic Programmes, Natasha Tewkesbury Head of Community and 
Regulatory Services Stewart Bryant Senior Environmental Health Officer, 
Andrew Palmer, Sam Phyall Senior Programmes Manager, Kevin Boorman 
Marketing and Major Projects Manager, Susan Hanson Housing Development 
Manager 

 
 

 
524. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Barnett and Councillor Batsford 
  
 
525. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Item Interest 
Cllr Cannon 5 Personal – Member of the 

Planning Committee 
Cllr Evans 7 Personal – Member of the 

Buddy project 
  
 
526. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 06/03/23  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th March 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 
  
 
527. REVIEW OF THE HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL GAMBLING ACT 2005 

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
The Senior Environmental Health Officer reported that the purpose of the report is to 
seek approval to agree to the updated statement of principles which is required by the 
Gambling Act 2005 and recommend a No Casino resolution to not issue casino 
premises licences in the borough. These recommendations would be passed to Full 
Council. This process is needed every three years. The current resolution expired on 
31 January 2022 and the Council needs to pass a new resolution at Full Council on 26 
April 2023, to then come into effect 4 weeks later on the 24th May 2023. The reason to 
have No Casino Resolution is based around the level of deprivation within the 
Borough as a whole and areas such as Castle Ward to protect vulnerable people. A 



CABINET 
 

3 APRIL 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

six-week consultation process took place whereby no negative no concerns have 
been raised about the amended Statement of Principles or the No Casino Resolution. 

  
Councillors debated and agreed the ethos of the No Casino Resolution is correct and 
recognised the harm caused by excessive gambling. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Roark and seconded by Councillor Rogers 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 

1.    Cabinet agree the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles and       
recommend to Full Council for adoption. 

2.    Recommend a No Casino resolution to not issue casino premises licences in 
the borough to Full Council. 

  
Reasons: 
 
It is a statutory requirement for the council to review the Gambling Act Statement of 
Principles and the No Casino Resolution every three years.  Failure to do so could 
result in judicial review proceedings against the council and call in to doubt the 
decisions made by the Licensing Committee under the Act. 
  
  
 
528. TOWN LIVING PROJECT  
 
Councillor Carr was welcomed to ask questions. Councillor Car highlighted that the 
tenants have not been made aware of the plans set out in the report and requested an 
apology to the tenants.  

Councillor Evans agreed an apology should be provided to the current tenants. 
Andrew Palmer answered that the clients are in temporary accommodation with the 
aim to move them to permanent accommodation. 
  
Andrew Palmer explained that this report is for phase one of the Town Living Project 
refurbishing and retrofitting the first property, which is a Council owned property 
currently used for temporary accommodation. The cost is around £794,000 at present 
and any remaining money would be used to help fund a second property as part of 
Stage 2. The point was made that there isn't a scheme until Full Council approves the 
capital funding for the project. It's not currently in the Council's capital program, so this 
will be a Full Council decision. There would also need to be planning permission 
secured and there will be necessary consultation undertaken as part of that process. 
The property is not in the greatest condition and will need some significant 
reinvestment. This would mean at some point the Council would need to spend a 
considerable amount of money on upgrading this property. 



CABINET 
 

3 APRIL 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Training and employment opportunities would be created for whole house retrofitting 
and will be used as an example of how other properties can be successfully retrofitted 
as well. 
  
The Housing Development Manager apologised that the clients currently living in the 
property had not been made aware of this report. It was explained that none of the 
works in the report will go ahead until Full Council approval and planning permission 
has been approved. The property will incur further costs for the Council later if this 
opportunity is not taken to use external funding. 
  
Councillors asked officers that the clients are kept up to date at all stages. The Head 
of Strategic Programmes confirmed the communications on projects will be reviewed. 
  
Councillors debated and recognised the need for sustainable and environmentally 
friendly housing. This will be an opportunity to create a template on how to retrofit the 
borough’s historical buildings. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Evans and seconded by Councillor Rogers 

  
  

RESOLVED (unanimously): 

That Cabinet recommends that Full Council approves:  

1.    to progress Phase 1 of the Town Living project; 
  
2.    to establish a capital budget of £1,037,615 (to be funded via the Town Fund 

programme) for the Town Living project; 
  

3.    to delegate authority to the Managing Director to complete Phase 1 of the 
Town Living project, including any associated procurement; and  

  
4.    to source a property/properties for Phase 2 of the Town Living project.  

  
  

Reasons 

1.    The Hastings Town Fund Programme has awarded the Town Living project 
£1,037,615. Phase 1 has been awarded £794,000 which is the estimated cost of 
completing this phase.  

  
2.    The project will provide a best practice example of how to renovate and 

retrofit a listed building, increase the supply of permanent affordable 
housing in the town centre, support reductions in carbon emissions and 
energy costs and provide training and employment opportunities in whole 
house retrofitting.  

  



CABINET 
 

3 APRIL 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

3.    A Council owned Grade II listed property will be fully restored, energy 
efficient and converted to Affordable Rent housing.   

  
 
529. ENERGY PROCUREMENT- ELECTRICITY  
 
The Senior Programmes Manager reported that last year a procurement for electricity 
for one year was agreed. This report asks to acknowledge the change from the Laser 
Framework to eEnergy, with a requirement of 100% renewable energy, as per the 
Council’s Green Electricity purchase plans. It also requests to delegate authority to the 
Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Finance Portfolio Lead Member, to 
finalise the agreements as the tendering process happens within a single day and 
therefore there is no timeframe to delay the decision. 

  
The Chief Finance Officer explained if this report is agreed it will give the opportunity 
to have security in our electricity supply and at a reduced rate in a time when the 
prices are increasing  
  
Councillors asked regarding REGO. The Senior Programmes Manager explained that 
REGO (renewable energy guarantee of origin) is a certificate that suppliers can 
purchase when they purchase energy to state is come from a renewable source. 
Various companies make money in the trading of REGO’s, not necessarily the 
generator of the energy. If we commit to the 100% renewable energy provider, then 
we can ensure that the money we are paying for electricity is going to the generator 
  
Councillors asked why eEnergy will be able to give a better rate. The Energy 
Development and Delivery Project Manager explained eEnegy has more 100% 
renewable energy providers who can bid and undercut each other. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Willis and seconded by Councillor Roark 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
  

1.    Acknowledge the change from the Laser Framework to eEnergy, with a 
requirement of 100% renewable energy, as per the Council’s Green Electricity 
purchase plans. 

2.    Agree to the Bureau Service from eEnergy, at a cost of £4,800 a year, to 
supply Portfolio Management, Bill Validation and Bureau management. 

3.    To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the 
Finance Portfolio Lead Member, to finalise the agreements. 

Reasons 

 
1.    The Council's Constitution, Part 9 Financial Rules Section 3, requires Cabinet 

approval for expenditure exceeding £200,000. 



CABINET 
 

3 APRIL 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

2.    The Council’s electricity contract with the Laser purchasing group ends on 30th 
September 2023. A decision needs to be made about procurement options by 
March 2023 to ensure a new supplier can secure the Council’s energy needs from 
the energy market, six months in advance of the new supplier commencing. 

3.    Officers have engaged with the Procurement Hub and investigated three 
procurement options to buy the Council’s electricity from 1st October 2023.  

4.    All three suppliers offer a slightly different approach to procuring energy, the 
eEnergy Framework can offer the best chance of receiving a competitive price from 
a fully green electricity supplier (rather than a Renewable Energy Guarantee of 
Origin (REGO) backed supply) due to this framework having a higher number of 
suppliers offering this service. 

5.    Delegated Authority is required as the tendering process happens within a single 
day and therefore there is no timeframe to delay the decision. 

 

  
 
530. MUSEUM COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Marketing and Major Projects Manager explained that the visitor numbers are 
20% up on what is expected for the year. He thanked the previous manager Damian 
Etheraads and the new Senior Creator Alice Roberts-Pratt for all their work. 

  
Councillor debated and recognised the work of officers and volunteers at the museum. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Rogers and seconded by Councillor Willis 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 

That Cabinet note and approve the recommendations of the Museum Committee 
meeting held on 13 March 2023 
  
Reasons 

The Museum Committee has no formal decision-making powers and acts as an 
advisory committee to Cabinet. 
  
 
531. NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
None 

  
 
532. URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 



CABINET 
 

3 APRIL 2023 
 

CAB. 6 
 

  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.55 pm) 
 


